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COMPANY VALUATION
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COMPANY NOTE AAV SAKSID PHADTHANANARAK

Ex 1: Key Assumption Changes

2022F 2023F

Revenues per ASK (Bt)

New 1.3 1.3 1.6 1.8 1.8
Old 1.4 1.6 1.5
Change (%) 14.3 12.5 20.0

Costs per ASK (Bt)

New 2.3 4.5 2.3 1.9 1.7
Old 2.1 1.5 1.4
Change (%) 9.5 26.7 21.4

Jet fuel price (Bt/bbl)

New 46 75 135 118 104
Old 80 80 80
Change (%) 68.8 47.5 30.0

Normalized earnings (Bt bn)

New (4.9) (4.8) (6.4) (0.6) 0.8
Old (6.0) 0.8 1.7
Change (%) na na (56.0)

Source: Company data, Thanachart estimates

Ex 2: Jet Fuel Price
(US$/bbl)
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Source: Bloomberg
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COMPANY NOTE

AAV SAKSID PHADTHANANARAK
Ex 3 AAV’s Cost Breakdown
2019 1Q22
Others Ra}mpr;& o
) o ; airpol ers
Selling & Selling & )
administ?'ative administrative OPerations 4%
6% 5% %
Repair & Finance
maintenance costs
9%
Depreciation &
Ramp & amortisation
airport

overhaul
20%

Staff
engine rental costs Fuel
13% 16% costs
17%

Source: Company data

Ex 4: Global Airlines’ Total Seats

2019 B 2020 B 2021 2022 @ 2022 (scheduled capacity)

Source: OAG

Ex 5: Thai AirAsia’s Capacity Deployment Plan

0,
(%) m Domestic
120 1
100 A
80 A
60 4
40 A
20 A
0.
N N N [T [T
N N [} Q] N
< o) 5 & Qq
S ¢ = g §

Total capacity to
Jan-20 (Pre-Covid) 36% 28% 31% 37%

Operating aircraft 26 20 20 29

35%

International
w w w w L L w
N N N N N N N
o Q Q@ Q N . .
c = o Q k3] > Q
S 35 ) <) o)
- 2 £ o © =z A

40% 58% 60% 54% 78% 84% 90%

29 32 34 32 44 49 H

Source: Company data
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COMPANY NOTE AAV SAKSID PHADTHANANARAK

Ex 6: AAV’s RASK Vs. CASK Ex 7: AAV’s Earnings

(Bt/ASK) (Bt bn)

50 - —— AAV's RASK ——— AAV's CASK 3.0 -

45 2.0 -

4.0 A 1.0 A

3.5 1 0.0 A T T T d

3.0 A (1.0) 1

2.5 A (2.0) 1

2.0 - (3.0) 1

1.5 - (4.0) 1

1.0 - (5.0) 1

0.5 1 (6.0) -

o0 © ~ ® o 9 g5 w & u. T e v @ © o = uw u u

R R R & &8 & § 8§ R 8 8 R R R & g 8§

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates

Ex 8: 12-month DCF-based TP Calculation Using A Base Year Of 2023F

Terminal
2023F 2024F 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F 2030F Value
EBITDA 6,527 8,142 8,441 8,786 8,904 8,951 9,045 9,132 9,232 9,362 —
Free cash flow 912 2,427 2,580 2,852 2,969 3,013 3,089 3,166 3,247 3,360 42,411
PV of free cash flow 910 2,420 1,960 1,976 1,878 1,738 1,625 1,520 1,368 1,285 16,224
Risk-free rate (%) 25
Market risk premium (%) 8.0
Beta 1.0
WACC (%) 9.1
Terminal growth (%) 2.0
Enterprise value - add
investments 32,904
Net debt (2022F) 3,823
Minority interest —
Equity value 29,082
# of shares (m)* 12,850
Target price/share (Bt) 2.30

Source: Company, Thanachart estimates
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COMPANY NOTE AAV SAKSID PHADTHANANARAK

Valuation Comparison

Ex 9: Valuation Comparison With Regional Peers

EPS Growth —PE— —P/IBV— EV/IEBITDA — Div. Yield —
Company Code Country 22F 23F 22F 23F 22F 23F 22F 23F 22F 23F

(%) (%) (x) (x) (x) (x) (x) (x) (%) (%)
Air Arabia PJSC AIRARABI UH UAE 55.6 0.0 8.8 8.8 1.8 1.7 5.4 5.4 6.9 7.1
EasyJet PLC EZJ LN UK na na 128.7 11.0 1.2 1.0 4.8 3.4 0.0 1.8
Singapore Airlines SIA SP Singapore na 193.0 64.9 22.2 1.3 1.3 5.9 4.8 0.7 2.3
Eva Airways Corp 2618 TT Taiwan 126.5 9.4 10.5 9.6 1.8 1.6 4.6 41 3.2 3.4
China Southern (China) 600029 CH China 9.3 na na 37.8 2.0 2.0 14.8 8.3 0.0 0.5
China Eastern 600115 CH China (0.4) 90.9 na 54.0 2.4 2.2 34.6 9.4 0.0 0.5
Air China (China) 601111 CH China 237 na na 36.7 3.2 2.9 71.8 10.0 0.0 0.4
Asia Aviation AAV TB* Thailand na na na na 2.8 29 4.7 6.5 0.0 0.0
Bangkok Airways BA TB* Thailand na na na na 2.3 2.5 na 49.4 0.0 0.0
Average 42.9 73.3 53.2 25.7 21 2.0 18.3 11.3 1.2 1.8

Source: Bloomberg
Note: * Thanachart estimates using Normalized EPS
Based on 28 Jun-22 closing prices

1 q, 6 L [
ﬂEm’]@’]%iWﬂﬂW%%UUﬁNHim 1%3’]9\‘1’]%%‘]J1Jﬂ’]‘]2|"]€]0ﬂ€]15}
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APPENDIX AAV SAKSID PHADTHANANARAK

COMPANY DESCRIPTION COMPANY RATING
UiEh 1aBs wTetu $iia @wow) dudiiedu 100% lu Thai Industry Rating Scale
AirAsia qdmlzmi‘lﬂmnjialﬂmmitﬁmﬂz:‘mﬂ?'lzaﬂizmﬂvlﬂzi ™ Outiook Very Strong 5
1Q22 munsduuinineiasdu 60 & lasfaudufu@nisnisdu 4 Analyst Business
' = v a
wisludszinelng aldun vamasugirsandl nemamuaeu REC. Outlook Strong 4
as e uazBoalwal Aunlwuinns fe piianaleifoazikeanidss Good 3
16 wazdiszozmaeanoriwangudufuansnistnwlaiin 4 12l ce Manage
¥ rating* ment Fair 2
Weak 1
Financials Operating
None 0
Source: Thanachart Source: Thanachart; *CG Rating
THANACHART’S SWOT ANALYSIS
S — Strength W — Weakness
= a o Aaw o a A A o A a s 2 v 8 v, o A
» dunilumnomifunandszwdafiddunuifigalueido » esesdunnanduiaiesdws Saduaunglidelsdoduinem
. . . N - 4
» Tueamsseneldnannmasoidanmauazneldannusnns v
A v a & do o a & PN & |a wa
GEty = Biusmiluiuidine  wazlszoznmveafisadwnngudljidms
- o  d e W - myDwlaiiiin 4 5219
»  madusangnlu AirAsia group ¥inlAuSeng leadselomiluigavas
mafndwnandases  nlamafiazanaaiuigndr  (cross- s uwnemsSudanua Hasaningdlade-19 Adade

selling) LazN93znEAINTUIA (economies of scale)

O — Opportunity T — Threat
A A & a o Ao a A ™ Y o
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CONSENSUS COMPARISON RISKS TO OUR INVESTMENT CASE

Consensus  Thanachart Diff B mIzunevedladafiaaad daidu upside risk L11093NATEINALE

o % 1

mnagiinpdaydansiuaizasmvisafisivasdszindlng

Target price (Bt) 2.88 2.30 -20% . .
Norm profit 22F (Bt m) (4.744) (6.423) na = Fhsl,’ﬁ”ahuﬁm”mﬁwﬁaluﬁunwé‘nmaa"l:‘nml,aﬁau"fm FRGRUISPNY
] wsasfundnininanaazdu upside risk darinlsvaan
Norm profit 23F (Bt m) (34) (557) na
" RASK figenifinnaliifiasannisudsnuf lizuussazdu upside
Consensus REC BUY: 3 HOLD: 1 SELL: 5

risk doUszunaninbiwaan
HOW ARE WE DIFFERENT FROM THE STREET?

= mﬂminiwamﬂnumadmluﬁ 2022-23F ﬁugﬁﬂiﬁﬂizmmmﬁ
) . o - S Y
YDIGAA snamaLﬂumuemammmwm:naum;mnwu ln
. o AR A
AAV "Lummsnamamuﬂuﬁl,wmu"lmamamuﬁ

" santhwansreandidininvedasaayudszansnisinbsues
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Sources: Bloomberg consensus, Thanachart forecasts Source: Thanachart
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY

SAKSID PHADTHANANARAK

We delay AAV’s profit-
making year to 2024F...

...given airlines’ fast
capacity ramp-ups
making us concerned
about fierce competition
returning

We expect a successful
capital call to allow AAV
to survive the COVID-19
crisis

INCOME STATEMENT
FY ending Dec (Bt m)
Sales
Cost of sales

Gross profit
% gross margin

Selling & administration expenses

Operating profit
% operating margin
Depreciation & amortization
EBITDA
% EBITDA margin
Non-operating income
Non-operating expenses
Interest expense
Pre-tax profit
Income tax
After-tax profit
% net margin
Shares in affiliates' Earnings
Minority interests
Extraordinary items
NET PROFIT
Normalized profit
EPS (Bt)
Normalized EPS (Bt)

2020A

13,634
20,484
(6,850)
-50.2%
1,665
(8,516)
-62.5%
6,355
(2,161)
-15.8%
750
0
(1,800)
(9,566)
(660)
(8,906)
-65.3%
0
4,008
134
(4,764)
(4,898)
(0.6)
(0.6)

2021A

3,828
11,223
(7,395)

-193.2%

1,236

(8,630)
-225.4%

5,434
(3,196)
-83.5%

339
(43)
(1,899)
(10,234)
(1,741)
(8,493)
-221.8%

0

3,708
(1,862)
(6,647)
(4,785)

(0.8)
(0.6)

2022F

21,778

25,785
(4,007)
-18.4%

2,396
(6,403)
-29.4%

15,276

8,873
40.7%

442

0
(2,304)
(8,265)
(1,653)
(6,612)
-30.4%

0

189

0
(6,423)
(6,423)
(0.5)
(0.5)

2023F

32,422

28,842

3,581
11.0%

2,432

1,149
3.5%

5,378

6,527
20.1%

425

0
(2,270)
(696)
(139)
(557)
1.7%

0

0

0
(557)
(557)
(0.0)
(0.0)

2024F

38,669

33,021

5,648
14.6%

2,900

2,747
7.1%

5,394

8,142
21.1%

420

0
(2,227)

940

188

752
1.9%

0

0

0

752

752

0.1

0.1

BALANCE SHEET
FY ending Dec (Bt m)

ASSETS:

Current assets:
Cash & cash equivalent
Account receivables
Inventories
Others

Investments & loans

Net fixed assets

Other assets

Total assets

LIABILITIES:

Current liabilities:
Account payables
Bank overdraft & ST loans
Current LT debt
Others current liabilities

Total LT debt

Others LT liabilities

Total liabilities

Minority interest

Preferreds shares

Paid-up capital

Share premium

Warrants

Surplus

Retained earnings

Shareholders' equity

Liabilities & equity

2,760
1,110
284
240
1,125
0
6,230
58,987
67,978

17,823
757
1,000
2,286
13,780
4,672
28,122
50,617
3,094
0
485
2,600
0
(204)
11,386
14,266
67,978

7,673
5,360
563
230
1,520
0
5,277
58,258
71,208

17,560
989
829

2,742
13,000
4,093
32,726
54,380
(3,372)
0
988
10,897
0
2,141
6,175
20,201
71,208

5,459
3,000
656
283
1,520

5,287
58,299
69,045

17,275
2,273
738
1,521
12,743
4,563
33,742
55,580

1,285
15,800

(3,372)
(248)

13,465

69,045

2023F

4,813
2,000
977
316
1,520

5,209
58,299
68,321

17,400
2,542
691
1,424
12,743
4,272
33,742
55,414
0
0
1,285
15,800
0

(3,372)

(805)
12,908
68,321

5,047
2,000
1,165

362
1,520

5,115
58,299
68,461

17,444
2,911
585
1,205
12,744
3,615
33,742
54,801
0
0
1,285
15,800
0

(3,372)

(53)
13,660
68,461

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY AAV SAKSID PHADTHANANARAK

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FY ending Dec (Bt m) 2020A 2021A 2022F 2023F 2024F

Earnings before tax (9,566) (10,234) (8,265) (696) 940
Tax paid 660 1,740 1,654 139 (188)
Depreciation & amortization 6,355 5,434 15,276 5,378 5,394
Chg In w orking capital 209 (36) 1,138 (85) 134
Chg In other CA & CL / minorities 5,076 (4,740) 3,304 0 0
Cash flow from operations 2,734 (7,835) 13,106 4,736 6,282
Capex 12,292 (4,481) (5,300) (5,300) (5,300)
Right of use (28,527) 243 (10,000) 0 0
ST loans & investments 0 0 0 0 0
LT loans & investments 13 0 0 0 0
Adj for asset revaluation 0 0 0 0 0
Chg In other assets & liabilities 13,512 7,688 989 0 0
Cash flow from investments (2,710) 3,450 (14,311) (5,300) (5,300)
Debt financing (1,983) (3,948) (842) (436) (982)
Capital increase 0 8,800 5,200 0 0
Dividends paid 0 0 0 0 0
Warrants & other surplus (914) 3,782 (5,513) 0 0
Cash flow from financing (2,896) 8,634 (1,155) (436) (982)
Free cash flow 15,026 (12,316) 7,806 (564) 982
VALUATION
FY ending Dec 2022F 2023F 2024F
Normalized PE (x) na na na na 50.6
Normalized PE - at target price (x) na na na na 39.3
Valuation now looks PE (x) na na na na 50.6
expensive to us at PE of PE - at target price (x) na na na na 39.3
51x in 2024F EV/EBITDA (x) na na 4.7 6.5 5.1
EV/EBITDA - at target price (x) na na 3.7 5.2 4.0
P/BV (x) 1.7 1.6 2.8 29 2.8
P/BV - at target price (x) 1.3 1.3 2.2 2.3 2.2
P/CFO (x) 8.6 (3.1) 29 8.0 6.1
Price/sales (x) 2.5 9.1 1.6 1.1 0.9
Dividend yield (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
FCF Yield (%) 63.8 (51.4) 20.6 (1.5) 2.6
(Bt)
Normalized EPS (0.6) (0.6) (0.5) (0.0) 0.1
EPS (0.6) (0.8) (0.5) (0.0) 0.1
DPS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
BV/share 1.8 1.8 1.0 1.0 1.1
CFO/share 0.3 (1.0) 1.0 0.4 0.5
FCF/share 1.9 (1.5) 0.6 (0.0) 0.1

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY

AAV SAKSID PHADTHANANARAK

FINANCIAL RATIOS
FY ending Dec 2023F 2024F
Growth Rate
Sales (%) (66.1) (71.9) 468.8 48.9 19.3
Net profit (%) na na na na na
EPS (%) na na na na na
Normalized profit (%) na na na na na
Normalized EPS (%) na na na na na
Dividend payout ratio (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Operating performance
Gross margin (%) (50.2) (193.2) (18.4) 11.0 14.6
Operating margin (%) (62.5) (225.4) (29.4) 3.5 71
EBITDA margin (%) (15.8) (83.5) 40.7 201 211
Net margin (%) (65.3) (221.8) (30.4) 1.7) 1.9
D/E (incl. minor) (x) 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4
Net D/E (incl. minor) (x) 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.2
Interest coverage - EBIT (x) na na na 0.5 1.2
Interest coverage - EBITDA (x) na na 3.9 2.9 3.7
ROA - using norm profit (%) na na na na 1.1
ROE - using norm profit (%) na na na na 5.7
DuPont
ROE - using after tax profit (%) na na na na 5.7
- asset turnover (x) 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.5 0.6
- operating margin (%) na na na na 8.2
- leverage (x) 3.8 4.0 4.2 5.2 5.1
- interest burden (%) 123.2 122.8 138.7 (44.2) 29.7
- tax burden (%) na na na na 80.0
WACC (%) 9.1 9.1 9.1 9.1 9.1
ROIC (%) (32.2) (40.9) (22.8) 5.3 12.7
NOPAT (Bt m) (8,516) (8,630) (5,122) 919 2,198
invested capital (Bt m) 21,114 22,506 17,287 17,294 17,065

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates
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Recommendation Structure:

Recommendations are based on absolute upside or downside, which is the difference between the target price and the current market price. If the upside
is 10% or more, the recommendation is BUY. If the downside is 10% or more, the recommendation is SELL. For stocks where the upside or downside is
less than 10%, the recommendation is HOLD. Unless otherwise specified, these recommendations are set with a 12-month horizon. Thus, it is possible
that future price volatility may cause a temporary mismatch between upside/downside for a stock based on the market price and the formal
recommendation.

For sectors, an “Overweight” sector weighting is used when we have BUYs on majority of the stocks under our coverage by market cap. “Underweight” is
used when we have SELLs on majority of the stocks we cover by market cap. “Neutral” is used when there are relatively equal weightings of BUYs and
SELLs.
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